

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL 872, AFL-CIO
(No Employer Named)**

and

Case 28-CB-065507

STEPHANIE SHELBY, an Individual

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ACTING
GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS**

Larry A. "Tony" Smith
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
600 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 400
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 388-6062
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
E-mail: Larry.Smith@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Respondent’s Operations 2

 B. Shelby’s Protected Concerted Activities from August 1 through October 4.... 4

 C. The October 4 Incident..... 6

 D. Respondent’s Reaction and Response..... 8

 E. Shelby’s Status at the Hiring Hall After October 4 11

III. ANALYSIS 12

 A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent Unlawfully Threatened to Exclude Shelby from Respondent’s Facility and Summoned Police to Remove Shelby from Respondent’s Facility Because she Engaged in Union and Other Concerted Activities in Violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act [Exception No. 1] 12

 1. The ALJ Used the Wrong Standard and Failed to Articulate the Standard Used in Finding that Shelby Removed Herself from Protection of the Act 13

 2. The ALJ Failed to Address Whether Respondent Violated the Act under a Heightened Duty of Fair Representation Standard in its Operation of an Exclusive Hiring Hall..... 17

 B. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent Unlawfully Attempted to Cause and Caused an Employer to Discriminate against its Employees in Violation of Section 8(b)(2) of the Act [Exception No. 2]..... 19

 1. The ALJ’s Conclusion is Inconsistent with his Earlier Findings and the Board Law Relied Upon by the ALJ..... 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Longshoremen’s Ass’n., Local No. 341, AFL-CIO</i> , 254 NLRB 334 (1981).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 796 (2004).....	1, 14
<i>Air Contact Transport, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 688 (2003)	1
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Longshoremen Local 333</i> , 267 NLRB 1320 (1983)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Lucas v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 927, 935 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Electrical Workers Local 48 (Oregon-Columbia Chapter)</i> , 344 NLRB 829 (2005).....	17
<i>Teamsters Local 631 (Vosburg Equipment)</i> , 340 NLRB 881 (2003)	17
<i>Electrical Workers Local 48 (Oregon-Columbia Chapter of NECA)</i> , 342 NLRB 101 (2004) 17	
<i>Electrical Workers Local 48 (Oregon-Columbia Chapter of NECA)</i> , 342 NLRB at 105	18
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	18
<i>Plumbers Local 342 (Contra Costa Electric)</i> , 329 NLRB 688 (1999).....	18
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 611 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Plumbers Local 342 (Contra Costa Electric)</i> , 336 NLRB 549 (2001).....	18

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL 872, AFL-CIO
(No Employer Named)**

and

Case 28-CB-065507
